
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
 
 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2296 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.07.2019 

 
 

Vocational and Technical Education 
 
 
†2296. SHRI HARISH DWIVEDI:  
 
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
  

  
(a) The number of Government and private institutions providing vocational and technical 

education in Uttar Pradesh during the current year: 
 

(b) The place-wise number of such institutions the Government proposes to establish in Uttar 
Pradesh during the current year; and 
 

(c) The number of students studying in the said Government and private institutions along 
with the number of girls and boys separately? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’) 
 

(a) to (c): Sir, under the purview of MHRD, University Grants Commission (UGC) is 

implementing three Skilled based Vocational Courses namely Community College, B.Voc. 

Degree Programme & Deen Dayal Upadhyaya (DDU)  KAUSHAL Kendras in Universities 

and Colleges. The list of 24 institutions (including 2 private institutions) approved under the 

these three scheme in the state of Uttar Pradesh are at Annexure-I. 1030 students are studying 

in the said institutions in the state of Uttar Pradesh. All India Council for Technical Education 

(AICTE) has approved 57 institutes/ Polytechnics of Uttar Pradesh State in the current year 

i.e. 2019-20 to run Vocational courses i.e. B.Voc/ D.Voc/Diploma(Skill) with an intake of 

4600 students. The list of approved institutes by AICTE to run Vocational Courses in Uttar 

Pradesh State is at Annexure-II. All colleges and universities in the country have the option 

of offering the above approved vocational courses. The gender-wise breakup of enrolled 

students in vocational institutes is not centrally maintained.  
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF THE LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2296 FOR REPLY ON 8.07.2019 ASKED BY SHRI 
HARISH DWIVEDI REGARDING VOCATIONAL AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION 
  

Annexure-I 

List of Community College approved during the year 2018-19 in the State of Uttar Pradesh 

Uttar Pradesh 
1. Arya Mahila P.G. College, Chetganj, District-

Varanasi (Uttar Pradesh) 
 Food Processing 
 Information Technology 

2. Kisan Mahavidyalaya, Baghawa, District 
Ghazipur, Uttar Pradesh 

 Fashion Designing 
 Welding 

3. Kunwar R.C. Mahila Degree College, Mainpuri, 
District-Mainpuri, (UP) 

 Food Processing and Preservation 
 Cookery 

4. Mahila Mahavidyalaya, Baharaich, District-
Baharaich (Uttar Pradesh) 

 Computer Applications 
 Fashion Designing 

5. Raja Balwant Singh College, Agra, District 
Agra-282002 (UP) 

 Plant Nursery & Propagation Technology 
 Green House Technology 
 Holistic and Sustainable Agriculture 
 Dairy Producats 

6. S.S. Khanna Girls College, 179-D, Attarsuiya, 
Allahabad-211 003, Uttar Pradesh. 

 Communication and Printing Skills 

7. Shri Bhawand Sanskrit Mahavidyalaya, District-
Azamgarh-279 131 (Uttar Pradesh) 

 Panchang Nirman Evan Jyotish 

8. Shri Rajnath Pandey Sanskrit Mahavidyalaya, 
Pandeypur, Tiwaripur, Distt- Varanasi - 221104 
(UP)- 

 Panchang Nirman Evam Jyotish 
 Jyotish Evam Karam Kand 

9. Shri Rudra Adhyatma Sanskrit Mahavidyalaya, 
Bhayat Bhopapur (UP) 

 Panchang Nirman Evam Jyotish 
 Jyotish Evam Karmkand 

10. Shri Sacha Adhyatam Sanskrit College, Arail, 
Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh 

 Beauty and Wellness 
 Computer (Software & Hardware) 

11. St. Andrew’s College, Gorakhpur-273 001, Uttar 
Pradesh. 

 College is also approved under B.Voc 
Degree Programme 

 Fashion Designing 
 Readymade Garments 

 

List of B.Voc Degree Programme approved during the year 2018-19 in the State of Uttar Pradesh 

 Uttar Pradesh  

1. 
 

Hamidia Girls Degree College 
Sultanpur Bhawa, Noorulla Road, Allahabad -211003 

 Software Technology 
 Journalism and Mass Communication 
 Fashion Design and Embroidery 

2. Kisan Post Graduate College, Bahraich (UP) Pin- 271801   Soil & Water conservation 
 Tourism 

3. Km. Mayawati Government Mahila Mahavidyalaya, 
Badalpur, Gautam Buddha Nagar, UP -203207 

 Molecular Diagnostic Technology 
 Tourism & Hospitality 

4. St. Andrews College, Gorakhpur Uttar  
Pradesh 

 College is also approved under Community Colleges. 

 E- Commerce 
 Aquaculture 

 
5. University of Allahabad, Senate House, Allahabad District -

211 002  
 Food Processing 

6. University of Lucknow, Lucknow Unnao District 226007  Renewable Energy Technology 
 

 



 

 

List of DDU KAUSHAL Kendra approved during the year 2018-19 in the State of Uttar Pradesh 

Uttar Pradesh 

1. 

Aligarh Muslim University,  

Aligarh-202 002, Uttar Pradesh. 

 

I. Polymer & Coating Technology 
II. Production Technology  

III. Fashion Design & Garment  Technology  
 

2. Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi I. Medical Laboratory Technology                                                      
II. Fruit & Vegetable Processing                                                             
III. Tourism & Hospitality                                                      

3. 

Dayalbagh Educational Institute, Agra 282110, 
UP. 

I. Diary Technology                                                                            
II. Renewable Energy                                                  
III. Textile Design                                                                        
IV. Automobile                                                               
V. Food Processing                                                         
VI. Apparel Design 

4. National Post Graduate College. Lucknow, 
Uttar Pradesh – 226001 

I Banking, Stock & Insurance                                                          
II. Software & E-Governance                                               

5. Raghunath Girls Post Graduate College, Meerut I. It/Ites                                                                       
II. Yogic Science                                                               
III. Applied Clinical Psychology                                            

6. Sampurnand Sanskrit University, Varanashi I. Jyotish and KarmakandII.Vastushastra and 
Interior Design 

7. 
Shree Jee Baba Institute, Semari, Chhata, Dist. 
Mathura, UP 
Self Financed 

I. Retail management                                                                         
II. Apparel manufacturing & designing                                 

8. 

ShyamlalSaraswatiMahavidyalaya, 
SaraswatiVihar, Shikarpur- 202395, 
Bulandshahr, Uttar Pradesh 

Self Financed 

I. Computer hardware & networking 
maintenance computer animation & 
multimedia                                                                         
II. Soil & water Conservation                                   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF THE LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2296 FOR REPLY ON 8.07.2019 ASKED BY SHRI 
HARISH DWIVEDI REGARDING VOCATIONAL AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION 

 
 

 
ANNEXURE-II 
 

LIST OF INSTITUTIONS PROVIDING VOCATIONAL TRAINING 
S.N Institute Name City State 
1 Ajay Kumar Garg Engineering College GHAZIABAD Uttar Pradesh 

2 
Hindustan Institute of Management and Computer 
Studies 

MATHURA Uttar Pradesh 

3 IEC Group of Institutions GREATER NOIDA Uttar Pradesh 

4 IILM Academy of Higher Learning, Lucknow LUCKNOW Uttar Pradesh 

5 Kanpur Institute of Management Studies UNNAO Uttar Pradesh 

6 MIT College of Management MORADABAD Uttar Pradesh 

7 Saroj Institute of Pharmacy LUCKNOW Uttar Pradesh 

8 
Saroj Institute of Technology & Management, 
Lucknow 

LUCKNOW Uttar Pradesh 

9 AASHLAR BUSINESS SCHOOL MATHURA UTTAR PRADESH 

10 AMBITION INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY VARANASI UTTAR PRADESH 

11 
BANARAS INSTITUTEOF POLYTECHNIC & 
ENGINEERING 

VARANASI UTTAR PRADESH 

12 
BHAGWATI INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY & 
SCIENCE 

GHAZIABAD UTTAR PRADESH 

13 
CH. HARCHAND SINGH COLLEGE OF 
MANAGEMENT 

KHURJA UTTAR PRADESH 

14 
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY, IILM 
ACADEMY OF HIGHER LEARNING 

GREATER NOIDA UTTAR PRADESH 

15 DIVYA COLLEGE OF PHARMACY MATHURA UTTAR PRADESH 

16 
DR. VIRENDRA SWARUP MEMORIAL TRUST GROUP 
OF INSTITUTION 

KADER PATARI 
PARGANA HARAHA 

UTTAR PRADESH 

17 
FACULTY OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY,AGRA 
COLLEGE,AGRA 

AGRA UTTAR PRADESH 

18 
H R INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING AND 
TECHNOLOGY 

GHAZIABAD UTTAR PRADESH 

19 
HI-TECH INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING & 
TECHNOLOGY 

GHAZIABAD UTTAR PRADESH 

20 
INDRAPRASTHA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT & 
TECHNOLOGY 

SAHARANPUR UTTAR PRADESH 

21 

INSTITUTE OF COOPERATIVE AND CORPORATE 
MANAGEMENT RESEARCH AND TRAINING 
(ICCMRT) 

LUCKNOW UTTAR PRADESH 

22 
INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING & 
TECHNOLOGY,AGRA 

AGRA UTTAR PRADESH 

23 INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND MANAGEMENT GORAKHPUR UTTAR PRADESH 

24 ITM POLYTECHNIC GORAKHPUR UTTAR PRADESH 

25 
JAHANGIRABAD EDUCATIONAL TRUST GROUP OF 
INSTITUTIONS 

BARABANKI UTTAR PRADESH 

26 
JAHANGIRABAD INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY FOR 
POLYTECHNIC 

JAHANGIRABAD UTTAR PRADESH 

27 
JIMS ENGINEERING MANAGEMENT TECHNICAL 
CAMPUS 

GREATER NOIDA UTTAR PRADESH 

28 JSS ACADEMY OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION NOIDA UTTAR PRADESH 

29 KANPUR INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY KANPUR UTTAR PRADESH 

30 
KANPUR INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND 
PHARMACY 

KANPUR UTTAR PRADESH 

31 KASHI INSTITUTE OF PHARMACY VARANASI UTTAR PRADESH 

32 KASHI INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY VARANASI UTTAR PRADESH 

33 KESHAV POLYTECHNIC MUZAFFARNAGAR UTTAR PRADESH 

34 
MARATHWADA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 
(MIT) 

BULANDSHAHR UTTAR PRADESH 



35 
MEERUT INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING & 
TECHNOLOGY 

MEERUT UTTAR PRADESH 

36 MEERUT INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY MEERUT UTTAR PRADESH 

37 
MEERUT INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE OF 
TECHNOLOGY 

MEERUT UTTAR PRADESH 

38 MORADABAD INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY MORADABAD UTTAR PRADESH 

39 
NEELAM COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & 
TECHNOLOGY 

AGRA UTTAR PRADESH 

40 
NOIDA INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING & 
TECHNOLOGY 

GAUTAM BUDH NAGAR UTTAR PRADESH 

41 NORTH INDIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY NAJIBABAD UTTAR PRADESH 

42 RAJ KUMAR GOEL INSTITUE OF TECHNOLOGY GHAZIABAD UTTAR PRADESH 

43 RAM SINGH COLLEGE OF ENGG.&TECHNOLOGY FIROZABAD UTTAR PRADESH 

44 SACHDEVA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY MATHURA UTTAR PRADESH 

45 SACHDEVA POLYTECHNIC MATHURA UTTAR PRADESH 

46 
SARASWATI HIGHER EDUCATION AND TECHNICAL 
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

VARANASI UTTAR PRADESH 

47 
SETH VISHAMBHAR NATH INSTITUTE OF 
ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY 

BARABANKI UTTAR PRADESH 

48 SHRI RAM COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT MUZAFFARNAGAR UTTAR PRADESH 

49 SHRI RAM GROUP OF COLLEGES MUZAFFARNAGAR UTTAR PRADESH 

50 SHRI RAM POLYTECHNIC MUZAFFARNAGAR UTTAR PRADESH 

51 
SITAPUR SHIKSHA SANSTHAN GROUP OF 
INSTITUTIONS 

SITAPUR UTTAR PRADESH 

52 SMT. VIDYAWATI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY JHANSI UTTAR PRADESH 

53 
SUNRISE INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING 
TECHNOLOGY & MANAGEMENT 

UNNAO UTTAR PRADESH 

54 SWAMI KALYAN DEV POLYTECHNIC INSTITUITE MUZAFFARNAGAR UTTAR PRADESH 

55 VIDYA COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING MEERUT UTTAR PRADESH 

56 VISHVESHWARYA GROUP OF INSTITUTIONS DADRI UTTAR PRADESH 

57 VISHVESHWARYA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY DADRI UTTAR PRADESH 
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